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The Board of Directors of Shezan International Limited is pleased to submit the interim financial information of the 
Company for the six month period ended 31 December 2016. These results have been in line with our expectations 
based on the performance in the six month period.

Pakistan economy has shown positive signs during the period with the help of stable currency, improved security 
situation coupled with continued low inflation, political stability and development of China Pakistan Economic Corridor 
(CPEC).

For the six month period ended 31 December 2016, total sales were Rs. 3.162 billion against Rs. 2.887 billion 
in the corresponding period of the last year. The cost of sales was Rs. 2.288 billion against Rs. 2.114 billion in the 
corresponding period of the last year. Therefore, the Company earned gross profit of Rs. 873.498 million as against Rs. 
773.710 million in the corresponding period of the last year. The distribution cost has increased by 13.96% as compared 
to the corresponding period of the last year mainly because of the increase in salaries and wages and increase in 
advertisement expenses. Our advertisement activities were increased by 17% because the business environment has 
become very competitive and we had to increase our publicity campaign to boost our sales and brand in order to 
get a handsome share in the market. The finance costs were Rs. 19.620 million against Rs. 28.080 million in the 
corresponding period of the last year. The 30.13% decrease in finance costs was due to the efficient use of borrowed 
capital and low markup rates. Net profit for the period was Rs. 79.695 million as compared to Rs. 59.497 million and 
earnings per share were Rs. 9.98 versus Rs. 7.45 in the corresponding period of the last year. The increase in net profit 
and earnings per share show that the Company has capitalized its brand equity.

Our domestic sales team has shown an encouraging healthy growth trend during the period and achieved the double 
digit growth of 10.74% in domestic sales. 

During the period, our overall export sales showed a continuous downward trend due to the financial/economic 
recession which is followed by sharp decline in crude oil prices in Angola, a Southern African country. However, the 
exports to other countries have shown a satisfactory trend. Further, our international business team is trying hard to 
explore new markets to increase export sales.

In the next quarters, Company intends to accelerate volumetric growth and consolidate its market position with the 
help of additional brand investment in the future countering intense competition and increased commodity prices as 
our prime season falls in summer months and the take-off starts in end March with a peak from April to June. 

We, for and on behalf of Directors, would like to take this opportunity to express appreciation of the commitment, 
loyalty and dedication of our workforce.

Further, we would like to acknowledge the professional support and cooperation received from our esteemed 
customers, vendors, bankers, equity holders and other stakeholders.  
   
 For and on behalf of the Board

Karachi: Muneer Nawaz
23 February 2017. Chairman 
 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
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Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim balance sheet of Shezan International Limited (‘the Company’) 
as at 31 December 2016 and the related condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim 
cash flow statement, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and condensed notes to the interim financial 
information for the six month period then ended (here-in-after referred to as the ‘interim financial information’). 
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance 
with the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is 
to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review. 

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standards on Review Engagements 2410, “Review 
of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 
we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express 
an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim 
financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards as 
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Lahore: Chartered Accountants
23 February 2017. Engagement Partner: Farooq Hameed

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS ON REVIEW
of Interim Financial Information
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CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

    (Un-Audited) (Audited)
    31 December 30 June 
    2016 2016  
     Note  Rupees in thousand

ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Property, plant and equipment 6  1,217,900   1,187,011 
Long term investment 7  2,501   2,121 
Long term deposits and prepayments   4,967   4,253 

     1,225,368   1,193,385 
CURRENT ASS ETS 

Stores and spares   71,776   66,718 
Stock in trade   1,253,265   1,238,081 
Trade debts   251,161   269,494 
Loans and advances   28,545   75,312 
Trade deposits and short term prepayments   26,997   15,131 
Interest accrued   338   268 
Income tax recoverable   335,291   306,463 
Cash and bank balances   101,780   102,906 

     2,069,153   2,074,373 

TOTAL ASSETS   3,294,521   3,267,758 
 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

Share capital   79,860   79,860 
Reserves   1,604,987   1,454,606 
Unappropriated profits  157,720   299,899 

TOTAL EQUITY  1,842,567  1,834,365 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Long term loan - secured 8  30,000   90,000 
Deferred taxation   67,184   69,374 

     97,184   159,374 
CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Trade and other payables   493,347   668,625 
Interest accrued on borrowings   7,676   1,454 
Current portion of long term loan - secured 8  120,000   120,000 
Short term borrowings - secured 9  445,315   226,277 
Provision for taxation   288,432   257,663 

     1,354,770   1,274,019 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,451,954   1,433,393 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 10 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   3,294,521   3,267,758 
 
The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of this interim financial information. 

The Chief Executive is out of Pakistan and in his absence, this interim financial information has been signed by two 
directors as required under section 241(2) of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 
 

Director Director
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Director Director

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

 Six month period ended Three month period ended
 31 December  31 December
 2016 2015 2016 2015
 Note  Rupees in thousand  Rupees in thousand

Sales - net  3,161,667  2,887,219  1,219,772  1,184,493 
Cost of sales  2,288,169  2,113,509  907,668  884,933 

Gross profit  873,498  773,710  312,104  299,560 

Distribution costs  567,071  497,615  227,960  205,916 
Administrative expenses  118,408  105,408  54,423  51,066 
Other operating expenses  83,416  87,286  35,945  36,724 
Other income  (23,291)  (24,243) (8,333)  (10,193)

    745,604  666,066  309,995  283,513 

Operating profit  127,894  107,644  2,109  16,047 
Finance costs  19,620  28,080  9,395  13,699 

Profit/(loss) before taxation  108,274  79,564  (7,286)  2,348 
Taxation  28,579  20,067  (13,421)  (533)

Net profit for the period  79,695  59,497  6,135  2,881 
Other comprehensive income 
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified 
     to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax): 
Unrealized gain/(loss) on remeasurement
 of investments - available for sale  381  (137) 294  40 

Total comprehensive income    80,076 59,360  6,429  2,921 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted  (Rupees) 11 9.98  7.45  0.77  0.36

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of this interim financial information. 
 
The Chief Executive is out of Pakistan and in his absence, this interim financial information has been signed by two 
directors as required under section 241(2) of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 
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CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

  Six month period ended
   31 December
    2016 2015
    Rupees in thousand 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Cash generated from operations: 

Profit before taxation  108,274  79,564  
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash: 
Depreciation   102,673   102,070  
Interest expense   18,293   26,533  
Profit on bank deposits   (974)  (1,173) 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   3,884   4,995  
    123,876  132,425  
Operating profit before working capital changes   232,150   211,989  

(Increase)/decrease in current assets: 

Stores and spares   (5,058)  (8,617) 
Stock in trade   (15,184)  77,852  
Trade debts   18,333   88,101  
Loans and advances   46,767   (87,088) 
Trade deposits and short term prepayments   (11,866)  (10,779) 
     32,992   59,469  
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities: 

Trade and other payables   (175,981)  (441,106) 
Short term borrowings - secured   219,038   397,017  
     43,057   (44,089) 
Cash Generated from Operations   308,199   227,369  

Interest expense paid   (12,071)  (29,754) 
Profit on bank deposits - received    904   1,138  
Income tax paid   (28,828)  (46,832) 
Long term deposits paid   (714)  (1,241) 

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities   267,490   150,680  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (147,137)  (82,818) 
Sale proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment   9,692   3,332  

Net Cash used in Investing Activities   (137,445)  (79,486) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Repayment of long term loan   (60,000)  (30,000) 
Dividends paid   (71,171)  (85,485) 
Net Cash used in Financing Activities   (131,171)  (115,485) 

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents   (1,126)  (44,291) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period   102,906   143,255  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD    101,780 98,964  

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of this interim financial information. 
 
The Chief Executive is out of Pakistan and in his absence, this interim financial information has been signed by two 
directors as required under section 241(2) of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 
 

Director Director
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  Capital Reserve   Revenue Reserve 
     Unrealized 
     (loss) / gain on    
              remeasurement       
   Share Merger    General    of Investments-   Unappropriated    
  Capital Reserve Reserve available for sale Profits Total
     R u p e e s   i n   t h o u s a n d    
 
Balance as at 01 July 2015   79,860   5,000   1,250,000   (157)  393,459   1,728,162 

Transfer to General Reserve   -     -     200,000   -     (200,000)  -   

Final dividend @ Rs. 11/- per share 
   for the year ended 30 June 2015   -     -     -     -     (87,846)  (87,846)

Profit for the six month period 
   ended 31 December 2015   -     -     -     -     59,497   59,497 

Other comprehensive loss   -     -     -     (137)  -     (137)

Total comprehensive income   -     -     -     (137)  59,497   59,360 

Balance as at 31 December 2015   79,860   5,000   1,450,000   (294)   165,110    1,699,676 

Balance as at 01 July 2016   79,860   5,000   1,450,000   (394)  299,899   1,834,365 

Transfer to General Reserve   -     -     150,000   -     (150,000)  -   

Final dividend @ Rs.9/- per share 
   for the year ended 30 June 2016   -     -     -     -     (71,874)  (71,874)

Profit for the six month period 
   ended 31 December 2016   -     -     -     -    79,695  79,695

Other comprehensive income   -     -     -     381   -  381

Total comprehensive income   -     -     -     381  79,695  80,076 

Balance as at 31 December 2016   79,860   5,000   1,600,000   (13) 157,720  1,842,567

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of this interim financial information. 
 
The Chief Executive is out of Pakistan and in his absence, this interim financial information has been signed by two 
directors as required under section 241(2) of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 
 

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Director Director
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1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS 

 The Company is a Public Limited Company incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. 
The registered office of the Company is situated at 56 - Bund Road, Lahore, Pakistan. It is engaged in the 
manufacturing, trading and sale of juices, pickles, jams, ketchups etc., based upon or derived from fresh fruits 
and vegetables. 

 
2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PREPARATION 

2.1 This interim financial information of the Company for the six month period ended 31 December 2016 has 
been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard  34 - ‘Interim 
Financial Reporting’ and provision of and directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case where 
requirements differ, the provision of or directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have been 
followed.   

  
2.2 This interim financial information does not include all the information and the disclosures required in the annual 

audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with annual audited financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 30 June 2016. 

 
2.3 This interim financial information is un-audited but subject to limited scope review by the auditors. Three month 

figures were not subject to limited scope review by the auditors as the scope of the review covered only the 
cumulative figures for the six month period ended 31 December 2016. 

  
3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 The significant accounting judgments, estimates, assumptions and accounting policies adopted and applied by 
the Company for the preparation of this interim financial information are the same as were adopted and applied 
in the preparation of the preceding annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 except 
as follows: 

 
 New / Revised Standards, Interpretations and Amendments 

 The Company has adopted the following standards and amendment to IFRSs which became effective for the 
current period:  

 Standard or Interpretation 

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and IAS 27 
Separate Financial Statements - Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception 
(Amendment)

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements - Accounting for Acquisition of Interest in Joint Operation (Amendment)

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements - Disclosure Initiative (Amendment)

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 38 intangible assets - Clarification of Acceptable Method of 
Depreciation and Amortization (Amendment)

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 41 Agriculture - Agriculture: Bearer Plants (Amendment)

IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements - Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements (Amendment)

 Improvements to Accounting Standards Issued by the IASB in September 2014

IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations - Changes in methods of disposal 

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Servicing contracts  

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Applicability of the offsetting disclosures to condensed interim 
financial statements 

IAS 19 Employee Benefits - Discount rate: regional market issue 

IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting - Disclosure of information ‘elsewhere in the interim financial report’

 

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
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 The adoption of the above standards, amendment and improvement to accounting standards did not have any 
material effect on the interim financial information. 

4. TAXATION, WORKERS’ WELFARE FUND AND WORKERS’ PROFIT PARTICIPATION FUND 

 Provisions in respect of Workers’ Welfare Fund, Workers’ Profit Participation Fund and Taxation are estimated 
based on management judgment and prevailing laws,  these are subject to final adjustments in the annual 
audited financial statements. 

 
5. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS 

 The quarterly results of the Company are subject to seasonal fluctuations due to variation in demand of the main 
products (juices, squashes and syrups). 

 
6. PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 The additions / (deletions)/ transfers (at cost), made during the six month period ended 31 December 2016 are 
as follows: 

     Deletions/
    Additions Transfers
     Rupees in thousand  

 Owned assets 

 Plant and machinery   17,491   (3,841)
 Buildings on freehold land   2,874   -   
 Motor vehicles   15,086   (1,901)
 Electric equipment   38,309   -   
 Electric fittings and tools   109   -   
 Furniture and fixtures   675   -   
 Forklifts   2,425   -   
 Computers and accessories   1,039   -   
 Empty bottles, shells, pallets and barrels   64,024   (32,332)

      142,032   (38,074)
 Capital work in progress 

 Motor vehicles   15,086   (15,086)
 Plant and machinery   4,733   (4,733)
 Buildings   7,979   (2,874)

      27,798   (22,693)

      169,830   (60,767)

     (Un-Audited)   (Audited)  
     31 December  30 June  
     2016  2016  
   Note Rupees in thousand 

7. LONG TERM INVESTMENT - AVAILABLE FOR SALE

 Quoted - Modaraba 

 BRR Guardian Modaraba - Credit rating ‘A’ 
 305,000 (30 June 2016: 305,000)
    certificates of Rs. 10/- each 7.1  2,375   2,375 
 Gain / (loss) on remeasurement    126   (254)

      2,501   2,121

7.1 The above investment represents 0.39% (30 June 2016: 0.39%) of the issued certificate capital of the Modaraba. 

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
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     (Un-Audited)   (Audited)  
     31 December  30 June  
     2016  2016  
   Note Rupees in thousand 

8. LONG TERM LOAN - SECURED  

 Long term loan 8.1  150,000   210,000 
 Less: current portion   (120,000)  (120,000)

      30,000   90,000
˝ 
8.1 In 2015, the Company obtained a long-term loan from a commercial bank amounting to Rs. (thousand) 300,000 

payable in 10 equal quarterly installments with a grace period of six months. The rate of mark-up/ interest is 3 
months KIBOR plus 0.30%, payable quarterly. The facility is secured against a first exclusive registered charge on 
the plant and machinery up to Rs. (thousand) 430,000. 
 

9. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS - SECURED 

 The aggregate short-term borrowings available from commercial banks under mark-up arrangements are Rs. 
(thousand) 1,875,000  (30 June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 1,875,000). 

 The rate of mark-up / interest on short-term borrowings ranges between 1 month KIBOR minus 0.01% to 1 month 
KIBOR / 3 months KIBOR plus 0.25% (30 June 2016: 1 month KIBOR plus 0.02% to 1 month KIBOR / 3 months 
KIBOR plus 0.25%), payable monthly / quarterly. 

 
 The facilities are secured against first registered joint pari passu hypothecation and ranking charge on current 

assets of the Company up to Rs. (thousand) 2,314,000 (30 June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 2,314,000) and Rs. 
(thousand) 848,000 (30 June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 848,000) respectively. 

 
 The un-utilized facility for opening letters of credit and for guarantees amounts to Rs. (thousand) 214,970 

(30 June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 202,930) and Rs. (thousand) 78,440 (30 June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 77,977), 
respectively. 

10. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

10.1 CONTINGENCIES 

 There has been no change in the status of the contingencies reported in the annual audited financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2016 except for an Excise Tax Reference (ETR) filed by the Collector of Sales Tax 
and Federal Excise, before the Honourable Lahore High Court for additional demand of Rs. (thousand) 11,563 
(30 June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 11,563), which was dismissed by the Honourable Lahore High Court during the 
period. 
 

10.2 COMMITMENTS 

(i) Commitments in respect of letters of credit established for the import of raw and packing materials amounted to 
Rs. (thousand) 35,030 (30 June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 47,070). 

(ii) Counter guarantees in favour of banks in the ordinary course of business amounted to Rs. (thousand) 31,560  (30 
June 2016: Rs. (thousand) 32,023).

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
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 (Un-Audited)
 Six month period ended Three month period ended
 31 December  31 December
 2016 2015 2016 2015

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED 

  Profit after taxation attributable to ordinary
     shareholders (Rupees in thousand)  79,695  59,497  6,135  2,881 

  Weighted average number of ordinary shares at the
        end of the period (in thousand)   7,986   7,986   7,986   7,986 

  Earnings per share - Basic and diluted (Rupees) 9.98 7.45 0.77 0.36

11.1 No fully diluted earnings per share has been disclosed as the Company has not issued any instrument which 
would have an impact on earnings per share, when exercised. 
 

12. NON TRANSFER OF BONUS SHARES TO INDIVIDUAL SHAREHOLDERS 

 During the year ended 30 June 2015, the Company issued 726,000 bonus shares @ 10% of its paid-up capital 
on the book closure date of 23 October 2014. In accordance with the provisions of section 236M of the Income 
Tax Ordinance, 2001, the Company was required to collect tax from its shareholders @5% on the value of bonus 
shares, determined on the basis of the end price of the first day of book closure.

 However, a number of shareholders of the Company have filed a suit against the Federation of Pakistan, 
competent authorities and the Company, before the Honourable Sindh High Court, challenging the levy of 
tax under the above referred section. Since the matter is subjudice before the Honourable Sindh High Court, 
accordingly the Company has retained 5% of the bonus shares issued to plaintiff shareholders. 

 
13. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 The related parties and associated undertakings comprise related group companies, associates, staff provident 
fund, directors and key management personnel. Details of significant transactions with related parties are as 
follows: 

   (Un-Audited) 
  Six month period ended
   31 December
    2016 2015
    Rupees in thousand 

 Transactions during the period: 

 Associated undertakings 

 Purchases of raw materials   104,222   307,935 
 Sales of finished goods   21   198 
 Royalty charged   36,087   28,969 
 Purchases/repairs of electric equipment/vehicles   146   144 
 Services received   -     342 

 Contributions to staff provident fund   2,478   2,509 

 Remuneration and benefits of Directors, Chief Executive   
    and key management personnel   26,236   23,413

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
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     (Un-Audited)   (Audited)  
     31 December  30 June  
     2016  2016  
    Rupees in thousand 

 Period / year end balances: 

 Due to associated undertaking   40,710   26,661 
 Due to staff provident fund   16   963 

14. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS 

 Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating 
Decision Maker. The Chief Operating Decision Maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing 
performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive. The Chief Executive considers the 
business from the product perspective and evaluate performance on the basis of their gross profit or gross loss. As at 
31 December 2016, the Company is organized into following two operating segments based on their products. 

 Juice drinks  

 Juice drinks segment includes bottled as well as juices in tetra pack packing. 

 Others 

 Others include pickles, ketchup, sauces, jams etc. 

     Juices and Drinks   Others   Total  
    Rupees in thousand 

 Profit and loss account for the six month 
    period ended 31 December 2016 (Un-Audited): 

 Sales 2,721,756   439,911  3,161,667   
 Cost of sales (1,920,036)  (368,133)  (2,288,169)   

 Gross profit 801,720  71,778  873,498  

 Unallocated expenses and income 

 Distribution costs      (567,071)
 Administrative expenses      (118,408)
 Other operating expenses      (83,416)
 Other income      23,291
 Finance costs      (19,620)
 Taxation      (28,579)

 Profit after taxation    79,695

 Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2016 (Un-Audited): 

 Segment assets  2,031,466   755,536   2,787,002  
 Unallocated assets    507,519  

 Total     3,294,521 

 Segment liabilities  479,676   124,764   604,440  
 Unallocated liabilities    847,514  

 Total     1,451,954      

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
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     Juices and Drinks   Others   Total  
    Rupees in thousand 

 Profit and loss account for the six month 
    period ended 31 December 2015 (Un-Audited): 

 Sales  2,450,997   436,222   2,887,219   
 Cost of sales  (1,750,205)  (363,304)  (2,113,509)  

 Gross profit  700,792   72,918   773,710  

 Unallocated expenses and income 

 Distribution costs    (497,615) 
 Administrative expenses    (105,408) 
 Other operating expenses    (87,286) 
 Other income    24,243  
 Finance costs    (28,080) 
 Taxation    (20,067) 

 Profit after taxation    59,497     
 
 Assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2016 (Audited): 

 Segment assets  2,265,572   504,129   2,769,701  
 Unallocated assets    498,057  

 Total     3,267,758     
 
 Segment liabilities  588,565   193,981   782,546  
 Unallocated liabilities    650,847  

 Total     1,433,393    

15. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE 

 This interim financial information was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 23 February 2017. 
 
16. GENERAL 

 Figures in this interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
The Chief Executive is out of Pakistan and in his absence, this interim financial information has been signed by two directors 
as required under section 241(2) of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 
 
 

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Director Director
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